1	[Accept In-Kind Gift - Vertiba, Inc Technical Assistance for District Attorney's Crime Strategies Unit - \$20,000]			
2	Ctratogico Critt			
3	Resolution retroactively authorizing the San Francisco Office of the District Attorney to			
4	accept an in-kind gift of technical assistance for its Crime Strategies Unit valued at			
5	\$20,000 from Vertiba, Inc.			
6				
7	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Office of the District Attorney (SFDA) has established			
8	a Crime Strategies Unit to implement a proactive, data driven approach to prosecution, which			
9	harnesses technology to focus on hot spots and crime drivers to make a significant impact or			
10	public safety in San Francisco; and			
11	WHEREAS, Vertiba, Inc., a private company specializing in the use of Salesforce.co			
12	tools to provide business consultation, custom application development, systems integration			
13	and training to a wide variety of industries; and			
14	WHEREAS, Vertiba, Inc., in partnership with SFDA, will provide consulting services to			
15	configure Salesforce software to integrate criminal justice data sources to advance effective			
16	prosecution and promote public safety; and			
17	WHEREAS, Vertiba, Inc., has proposed in its Statement of Work to provide the City			
18	with an in-kind gift of technical assistance valued at \$20,000 for SFDA's Crime Strategies			
19	Unit; and			
20	WHEREAS, The in-kind gift does not require an ASO Amendment; and			
21	WHEREAS, Vertiba, Inc., has proposed in its Statement of Work any indirect costs are			
22	born by the provider and no actual or indirect costs will be incurred by SFDA; now, therefore			
23	be it			
24	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in			
25	the grant budget; and, be it			

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes SFDA to				
2	accept the in-kind gift valued at \$20,00	00 from Vertiba	a, Inc. for technical assistance to	its Crime	
3	Strategies Unit.				
4					
5					
6	Recommended:	Approved: _			
7			Edwin M. Lee, Mayor		
8					
9		Approved: _			
10	Eugene Clendinen		Ben Rosenfield, Controller		
11	for George Gascón, District Attorney				
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					